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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs J G Booth 

	Ceding Scheme
	:
	Scottish Provident Personal Pension Scheme A (“the PP Scheme”)

	Receiving Scheme
	:
	Universities Superannuation Scheme (“USS”)

	Respondents 
	:
	Scottish Provident Limited (“the Scheme Manager”)

	
	:
	Universities Superannuation Scheme Limited (“USS Ltd”) (“the Trustee”)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Booth has complained that a transfer of her pension rights from her policies with Scottish Provident into her current employer’s occupational pension scheme, the USS, was unnecessarily delayed.  As a result, her pension entitlement in the USS is less than it would have been had the transfer not been delayed.

2. Mrs Booth is seeking to be credited with the number of added years she would have received in USS had the transfer been made in a timely manner.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME LITERATURE

4. USS Ltd’s Transfer Request Form says,

“If you have deferred benefits in another pension scheme, you have the opportunity of investigating the possibility of transferring these benefits to the Universities Superannuation Scheme (USS).  If you wish USS to investigate a transfer on your behalf please complete this form, providing as much information as possible, and arrange for the USS pension contact at your institution to forward the completed form to our office. … … Further information about transferring pension benefits to USS from other schemes can be found in Factsheet 7 of the USS booklet ‘An Introductory Guide for New Members’.”

“Member’s Declaration

I hereby give authority to Universities Superannuation Scheme Limited to obtain any information they require in connection with my pension benefits from the administrators or trustees of any pension scheme of which I am or have been a member.”

5. Factsheet seven (Issue 1 6/97) and Factsheet two (10/2003), both headed “Transferring pension benefits to USS from other schemes”, are similar but not identical in every respect.  Factsheet two (10/2003), provides,

“Who can transfer benefits to USS?
You should check with the administrators of your previous scheme to see if a transfer is possible.  … … You must be an active member of USS (i.e. …) when you request the transfer.  … … Please note that you do not have an automatic right to transfer as this is subject to the discretion of the trustee company.  However, in practice, the majority of transfer requests are accepted”.

“Transfers from a personal pension or stakeholder scheme

… .. Protected rights accrued prior to 6 April 1997 must be converted to the equivalent guaranteed minimum pension (GMP) in USS.  USS Ltd will only accept a transfer from a personal pension scheme if the amount of transfer value available is sufficient to cover the GMP liability being transferred”.

“Form of authority

In order to obtain details of your benefits in another scheme you must provide USS Ltd with your written authority to obtain this information.  You should complete form MO16 …  When we receive the form/s we will contact the administrators of the other scheme/s and request details of the transfer value available.”

“Points to consider

Before you decide whether to proceed with a transfer to USS you should consider all the options available to you. … … You should contact the administrators of the scheme if you are unsure about your options”.

MATERIAL FACTS

6. Mrs Booth, a Human Resources Manager, started employment at the University of Manchester Institute of Science and Technology (UMIST) (now part of Manchester University) on 4 November 1996, and joined the USS from that date.  On 15 January 2001, she moved to Keele University but remained a member of the USS.

7. On 20 November 2002, Mrs Booth began enquiries into transferring pension rights into the USS from a former employer’s occupational pension scheme and three personal pension plans (all with different providers).  One of her personal pension plans was administered by Scottish Provident.  Mrs Booth completed USS Ltd’s Transfer Request Forms [MO16] giving details of all the schemes from which a transfer was required.  These forms were received by USS Ltd, via her employer, on 3 December.

8. Mrs Booth had three policies with Scottish Provident, invested in their with‑profits fund, as follows:

6054323A: Protected Rights Policy in respect of a single premium transfer‑in;

6054324B: Non‑Protected Rights Policy in respect of a single premium transfer‑in;

6300432D: PIA redress – single premium ‘free’ rights.

9. USS Ltd wrote to Scottish Provident’s head office in Edinburgh on 5 December 2002.  They confirmed that Mrs Booth was a member of the USS, and that she had enquired about the possibility of transferring her benefits in the Personal Pension Scheme to them.  As well as providing information about their scheme (e.g. type, approval, and treatment of GMP), they said,

“If a transfer value is available please ensure that the information you provide includes the following:

· Confirmation that your scheme is either a statutory scheme or, if it is approved by the Inland Revenue, the basis of your approval and your PSO reference number;

· If appropriate your ECON [and] SCON or ASCON;

· The transfer value available (pre and post 1997), the member’s contributions, dates of scheme membership and details, if applicable, of any GMP accrued at date of leaving;

· If the transfer is from a personal pension scheme which includes an element of protected rights please confirm that you have completed form CA1555 and forwarded it to DSS COEG with instructions to return the GMP details to USS Ltd.  Please note that we are unable to proceed with a transfer until the GMP details are known;

· …

Please let me know as soon as possible if there is no transfer available.

…

Should you have any questions or require any further information …”
10. Scottish Provident replied to USS Ltd, on 20 December 2002, and said,

“Further to your letter, we enclose the Scottish Provident transfer out election form, supplementary questionnaire and appropriate CA1548 (APP13) for completion by the receiving scheme and Mrs Booth.  Please ensure all forms are fully completed and returned to the above address.  Unfortunately, we are unable to complete your forms at this time, but will do when the transfer is being processed.

If you require any further information on this matter, …”

11. Scottish Provident completed form CA1555, addressed to the Contracted‑Out Employment Group of the National Insurance Contribution Office (”NICO”), on 3 January 2003.  Section 8 of that form, headed ‘date to which COD calculation should be revalued’, was not filled in.

12. Also on that same day, Scottish Provident wrote to USS Ltd saying they had written to NICO and would send the results when they were received.

13. NICO produced a contracted‑out deduction (COD) calculation, form CA1712, on 10 February 2003.  This information was received by Scottish Provident two days later.  The Schedule, CA1712A, confirmed the total weekly guaranteed minimum pension (“GMP”) amount was £5.77, of which £0.00 represented the post April 1988 weekly amount.  The COD calculation period was shown from 6 April 1978 to 30 November 1986.  In accordance with Scottish Provident’s instructions on CA1555 the amount had not been revalued.

14. Scottish Provident wrote to USS Ltd, on 14 February 2003, but there is no record of this letter on USS Ltd’s image scanning system at that time.  The subject title, in that letter, quoted Scottish Provident’s own policy number and quoted the member’s name as Mrs T G Booth (as opposed to Mrs J G Booth).  It said,

“I can confirm that we have received confirmation from the Inland Revenue of the contracted out calculation.  The weekly amount is £5.77 all of which is pre 1997 contributions”.

15. On 14 April 2003, USS Ltd reminded Scottish Provident that, on 5 December 2003, they had requested transfer and GMP details but had not received a reply.  USS Ltd’s letter was incorrectly addressed to 19 St Andrews Square, which is the address for Scottish Life (another of Mrs Booth’s transfers).  Scottish Provident’s address is 6 St Andrews Square.

16. On Scottish Provident’s copy of the 14 April letter, the ‘19’ has been amended to ‘6’ so it appears Scottish Life re-directed this letter which bears two date stamps: 17 and 22 April.  Scottish Provident responded to USS Ltd on 29 April 2003 by sending a copy of their earlier letter of 14 February.  The 29 April letter had the correct initials shown on it.  Both letters were scanned in by USS Ltd on 30 April.

17. A telephone conversation took place on 8 May 2003 between staff at USS Ltd and Scottish Provident’s helpdesk.  USS’s record of that conversation said, 

“1st premium – 22/02/91; last – 01/05/99

They said the transfer value will be sent to us in 7 days time”.

Another note, also dated 8 May 2003, said,

“Gmp figure

Ask for copy of calc”


Scottish Provident’s computerised records of the “History for Work” also recorded an entry on 8 May and reads:

“uss req tv value at date requested

although they were sent forms they never rec a value

and also req restate gmp figure”

18. Another comment on Scottish Provident’s “History for Work”, dated 20 May 2003, says,

“this has been reissued once again and has been sent recorded delivery”.
19. USS Ltd received a letter, dated 20 May 2003, from Scottish Provident but this sent information that had previously been issued, i.e. their letter of 14 February 2003.  No transfer value was quoted.

20. According to USS Ltd’s notes, a further telephone conversation took place on 4 June 2003.  The note by Pensions Administrator (No.1) reads,

“rang to say we still haven’t received the quote and GMP details they said they will get back to me”.

21. Also on 4 June, Scottish Provident issued a letter to USS Ltd, addressed to Pensions Administrator (No.1), which said,

“Arrangement Number 6054323A etc – Mrs T G Booth

Thank you for your recent enquiry to our office and we apologise for this information not being issued with our previous correspondence.

We show below the total transfer value available on 4 June 2003.

	Arrangement No
	Fund Value
	Transfer Value

	6054323A
	£ 3,292.62
	£ 3,385.23

	6054324B
	£ 16,841.30
	£ 17,314.96

	6300432D
	£ 5,079.07
	£ 5,079.07

	Totals
	£ 25,212.99
	£ 25,779.26


These values assume that the bid price of units at 3 June 2003 applies.

The values quoted are inclusive of full terminal bonus entitlement.  Terminal bonus is payable at the discretion of the actuaries and can be removed at any future date.  Please note, a Market Value Adjustment has been applied to the Transfer Value of units held in the With Profits Fund.

Please find enclosed a Transfer‑Out Election form which should be completed by Joyce Grace Booth [my emphasis] and the receiving scheme and returned to this office should Mrs Booth wish a transfer to proceed.

If you have any queries …”

22. A compliment slip was sent by USS Ltd to Scottish Provident, which read,

“Unable to trace this person on USS files.  Please check all details are correct”.

There is no date or name on the compliment slip.  Scottish Provident received this correspondence back on 12 June.  It is implied that the correspondence of 4 June was returned.

23. Form ‘CA1548’was received by Keele University on 16 June, who passed it on.  Mrs Booth signed and returned this form, on 19 June 2003, to her employer.

24. Scottish Provident sent a letter to USS Ltd on 23 June 2003 saying,

“Arrangement Number - 6054323A, 6054324B & 6300432D Mrs J G Booth

I write in reply to your most recent letter to our office regards to the above Arrangements and apologise for the delay in replying.

On checking our previous correspondence, we note that the client’s name on the letter was stated as Mrs T G Booth, which was incorrect.  The name should have read Mrs J G Booth as per the top of this letter.

Please accept our apologies for any inconvenience caused by this error and be assured that every care will be taken in the future to ensure that this error does not happen again.”

25. Mrs Booth made further enquiries with her employer’s Payroll and Pension Department on 7 July 2003.  As a result, a Senior Payroll and Pensions Assistant from Keele University wrote to Scottish Provident that same day saying,

“Our above named employee has requested that the above policies are to be transferred into the Universities Superannuation Scheme.

USS Limited wrote to you on 5 December 2002 requesting a transfer value and to date Mrs Booth has yet to receive an offer from yourselves.

As over seven months have now passed, Mrs Booth is considering taking legal advice unless the transfer values are issued shortly”.

26. A week after Keele University had written to Scottish Provident, USS Ltd telephoned Scottish Provident.  The note made of the conversation said,

“[Ms McC] informed me that they will send out TV”.

27. A few days later, Scottish Provident’s “History of Work” recorded the following entry:

“USS called re letter from [Mr F]

req please reissue the actual transfer values & forms as requested as they never rec them the first time”.

28. On 18 July 2003, USS Ltd received a letter from Scottish Provident which repeated word for word the letter that had been sent to them on 23 June.

29. Scottish Provident wrote to Mrs Booth’s employer on 22 July saying,

“I am pleased to advise you that transfer values were re-issued on 23 June to [Pensions Administrator (No.1)] at USS, Liverpool.  The values were issued with a copy of Inland Revenue Form APP3, which we are currently waiting the return of”.

30. USS Ltd wrote again, on 6 August 2003, to Scottish Provident referring to their several letters requesting transfer details to which they noted they had received no reply.  USS Ltd continued to address correspondence to Scottish Life’s offices, i.e. 19 St Andrew’s Square but Scottish Provident did receive this letter on 12 August.

31. In response, Scottish Provident sent a letter back on 14 August, which said,

“Arrangement Number - 6054323A, 6054324B & 6300432D – Mrs J G Booth

Thank you for your recent correspondence.

Shown below is the total transfer value available on 14 August 2003.  ….

	Arrangement No
	Fund Value
	Transfer Value

	6054323A
	£ 3,312.37
	£ 3,405.53

	6054324B
	£ 16,965.03
	£ 17,442.17

	6300432D
	£ 5,116.39
	£ 5,116.39

	Totals
	£ 25,393.79
	£ 25,964.09


These values assume the bid price of units at 13 August 2003 applies and the last premium paid was that due on 1 May 1999.  The figures above assume maintenance of our current basis and level of terminal bonus.

If a transfer is to proceed we will require the enclosed Transfer‑out election form completed and returned.  The actual transfer value will be calculated (if required) on receipt of our full requirements using the bid price at the date of transfer.  Please note, a Market Value Adjustment has been applied to the Transfer Value of units held in the With Profits Fund.  Please note that the fund value is not guaranteed and can rise as well as fall.

If a transfer is to proceed we require the enclosed election to transfer benefits form to be completed by both client and the receiving scheme and the PSO Update 132 to be completed by the receiving scheme before we can proceed.  It may be necessary to request completion of an APP form at a later date if the client holds protected rights with Scottish Provident.

Please contact us …”

32. On 29 August 2003, USS Ltd wrote a letter to Scottish Provident.  Again, the letter was incorrectly addressed but Scottish Provident did receive it.  The letter said,

“I refer to our recent correspondence in connection with a transfer to USS of £25,964.09 from a personal pension scheme underwritten by your company in the name of Mrs Booth.

USS is only able to offer pensionable service in the scheme in return for that transfer and it is not possible to calculate the amount of service purchased without details of the GMP.  We have no information about the personal pension contract, e.g. its ACON, the policy number and the start and end date of the policy.  We could not therefore be expected to ascertain the GMP and it will be necessary for you to send the appropriate DSS form to the COE Group at Newcastle in order to obtain this information.

The USS Ltd ECON is E3900002R and the SCON is S2101526D.  Mrs Joyce Grace Booth joined the scheme on 4 November 1996.

Until such time as the GMP details are received by USS Ltd the transfer requested by Mrs Joyce Grace Booth cannot proceed.

I have copied this letter to Mrs Joyce Grace Booth via her employer, the University of Keele”.

Mrs Booth says she does not have a copy of this letter.

33. On 10 September 2003, Mrs Booth wrote to USS Ltd saying,

“On 20 November 2002 I completed a Transfer Request Form MO 16 requesting to transfer my personal pensions into USS.  The pensions I requested to transfer were from Scottish Amicable, Scottish Life, Scottish Provident and Railway Pension Scheme.

All these transfers have now been successfully completed with the exception of Scottish Provident with whom I have three accounts:- 6054[3]23A, 6054324B and 6171772D.  Our Payroll and Pensions Manager informs me that in May 2003 she [was] notified that you had received details of T Booth from Scottish Provident and that they had realised their error but that you had heard nothing since.

The University wrote to Scottish Provident on my behalf in July 2003 requesting a response but none was received.

It is now over nine months that I made my initial request and I am planning to take my case to the Pensions Advisory Service but before I do so I am checking with you that you have not received any other communication from Scottish Provident concerning my pension.

It might also be useful to have details of any correspondence between yourselves and Scottish Provident concerning this transfer request if it is permissible to provide me with this”.

34. On 11 September, Scottish Provident sent a letter  to USS Ltd saying,

“Please note that we have requested a Contracted‑Out Deduction calculation for the Inland Revenue.  This will be issued to you when we receive it.

Our ACON number is A7001008R.

We show below the total transfer value available on 11 September 2003.

	Arrangement No
	Fund Value
	Transfer Value

	6054323A
	£ 3,320.50
	£ 3,723.12

	6054324B
	£ 17,018.06
	£ 19,081.50

	6300432D
	£ 5,132.38
	£ 5,132.38

	Totals
	£ 25,470.94
	£ 27,937.00


These values assume that the bid price of units at 9 September 2003 applies.

The values quoted are inclusive of full terminal bonus entitlement.  Terminal bonus …”
35. Also on the same day, Scottish Provident re-requested a COD calculation from NICO using CA1555.

36. A week later, USS Ltd notified Mrs Booth that they had received a transfer statement but were awaiting GMP notification from the Inland Revenue, which often took a couple of months to receive.

37. On 17 September 2003, NICO returned the form sent to them by Scottish Provident on 11 September.  Of the five reasons listed, the Appropriate Scheme Number (ASCON) was marked with an ‘X’ indicating that it needed verifying.

38. Comments on Scottish Provident’s “History of Work” said that the form was resubmitted on 2 October 2003 with a different ASCON.  Scottish Provident’s letter to NICO said,

“We are resubmitting our request for a COD calculation, and enclose a copy of your letter with a copy of the original letter from USS”.

39. USS Ltd chased again for COD details on 19 November 2003.  Again the letter was sent to Scottish Life’s address but found its way to Scottish Provident.

40. The entry on Scottish Provident’s “History of Work” shows that they telephoned USS Ltd on 28 November 2003, and said,

“… explained that NICO sent back forms (although looking at the simpmail icon, we had the correct ASCN), so we are still waiting on NICO replying with the relevant information.

Advised that NICO turnaround is about a month”.

41. Mrs Booth sent a further letter to USS Ltd on 5 December 2003 saying,

“I wrote to you on 10 September 2003 expressing serious concerns regarding the transfer of my pension funds from Scottish Provident to USS.  I received a reply from you dated 18 September 2003 stating that Scottish Provident  had in fact responded to you and that you were now awaiting a GMP notification from the Inland Revenue and that this could take a couple of months.

It is now nearly three months since the date of the Scottish Provident response and I have still not heard anything.  Would you please let me know as soon as possible what the current situation is on this.

In my last letter to you I indicated my intention to contact [TPAS] over the delay of the transfer of these funds and requested details of correspondence between yourselves and Scottish Provident to facilitate the case; I note that this has not been provided.  However, with or without this information, I still intend to contact [TPAS] as I believe that the delay has been unacceptable and could well have affected my pension rights.  I am notifying you of this as they will probably contact you directly”.

42. USS Ltd telephoned Scottish Provident again on 9 December 2003.  A record of that conversation says,

“Telephoned [Scottish Provident] to try and clarify some information on the GMP, I enquired as to the date the GMP was revalued to as we have previously been given a weekly amount but not the revalued date etc.

[Mr X] informed me that he would have to check his records and call me back.

Received call back from [Mr X] to inform me that he has had some difficulty in locating the details on the GMP but thinks he has the information we require.  I was informed that the dates of service in relation to the GMP is 06/04/1978 to 30/11/1986, he informed me that the form did not indicate the date the GMP was revalued to.  Weekly amount = £5.77.”

43. On 9 December, USS Ltd completed and signed Scottish Provident’s ‘Supplementary Transfer Questionnaire – Pensions Update 132’ form and partially completed their ‘Transfer out Election’ form.  On the same day, they also wrote to the Payroll and Pensions Manager at Keele University.  The letter from USS Ltd said,

“Attached is a statement of our offer of pensionable service in USS and a transfer option form in respect of the amount available for transfer from this member’s former scheme.

No doubt she will wish to consider this offer together with the other options open to her in her former scheme before deciding which to choose.

To ensure that the member’s decision is communicated to the administrators of the previous scheme as quickly as possible you should send the enclosed covering letter, the second copy of the USS option form, the transfer‑in advice form and any other documentation required by the previous scheme directly to the address shown on the covering letter.  The first copy of the USS option form should be returned to USS Ltd.

If we have not received the member’s response within eight weeks we will assume that she does not intend to proceed with the transfer”.

44. On 15 December 2003, Mrs Booth completed both Scottish Provident’s ‘Transfer out Election’ form and the USS option form.  These forms were returned to her employer’s Payroll and Pensions Office.  Mrs Booth signed Option A which read,

“NAME OF MEMBER: Mrs Joyce Grace Booth

Please complete section A or B below and follow the instructions given.

OPTION A  TO BE COMPLETED IF THE TRANSFER IS TO PROCEED
I have been informed that the amount available for transfer from the Scottish Provident PPP Scheme A is £27,937.00 and that this amount will secure me 6 years 18 days pensionable service is USS.  I understand and accept the terms of the offer as contained in the transfer statement and transfer offer notes above and I wish the transfer to proceed.

Signature ……………………………..
Date

To ensure that your decision is communicated to the administrators of your previous scheme, as quickly as possible you should return the enclosed covering letter, the USS option forms, the transfer‑in advice form and any other documents required by your previous scheme to [the Payroll and Pensions Officer], who is the person responsible for pension matters at your institution.

OPTION B  TO BE COMPLETED IF THE TRANSFER IS NOT TO PROCEED

…

FOR THE ATTENTION OF Scottish Provident PPP Scheme A
If the member has completed option A and enclosed the relevant documents USS will accept a transfer value payment from your scheme.  Please refer to the enclosed transfer‑in advice form for further instructions”.

The accompanying notes said,

“….

Not guaranteed transfer values

The transfer value available from your previous scheme is not guaranteed.  This means that the amount payable if you decide to proceed will be recalculated at the date your acceptance is received by the administrators of your previous scheme.  The calculation will be based on market conditions at that time.  Consequently, USS Ltd can give you only an illustration of the additional service with which you could be credited if the transfer value quoted were paid today.

If you decide to proceed we will calculate the exact amount using the factors relevant at the date the payment is received.  The factors that will affect the calculation are:

Your age

Salary

Market conditions

Amount of transfer

…”

45. Mrs Booth sent an e-mail to TPAS on 18 December 2003 briefly outlining events and stating that she thought the delay was excessive.

46. Around mid December 2003, Keele sent the covering undated letter, provided to them by USS Ltd, to Scottish Provident, who received it on 22 December.  The letter was correctly addressed to Scottish Provident in Glasgow.  Accompanying this letter was the following documentation:

· Signed Transfers‑Out Election

· Completed Supplementary Transfer Questionnaire: Pensions Update 132;

· Transfer‑in Advice form, giving member’s details, bank details for BACS payment, Payee details for cheque payments.

· A copy of USS Limited’s option form, which Mrs Booth had signed.

47. Scottish Provident’s “History of Work” record, for 29 December 2003, indicates they issued the receiving scheme an APP form in order to finalise the transfer.  Scottish Provident’s letter said,

“I refer to the proposed transfer of the above policies to USS.

In order for us to complete the transfer of the above policies we will require the appropriate Inland Revenue forms to be completed.

Please complete the enclosed form at your earliest convenience and return it to me at the above address”.


The letter USS Ltd received from Scottish Provident is dated 30 December.  It did not state what APP form was enclosed, however, the form scanned in by USS, on 30 December 2003, was CA1544 which is used for transferring protected rights from one personal pension arrangement to another personal pension scheme.

48. Pensions Administrator (No.3) from USS Ltd wrote, on 30 December, to Keele University with instructions that Mrs Booth should sign this form before they return it directly to Scottish Provident.  Keele received the correspondence on 5 January.

49. Contrary to the documents USS Ltd scanned‑in, Mrs Booth signed, on 6 January 2004, a second ‘CA1548’ form and passed it to the pension contact at her employer.

50. In mid January 2004, Scottish Provident sent a further letter to USS Ltd enclosing an APP form for the protected rights policies.  Again, the specific APP form is not stated but USS Ltd has orally confirmed that both CA1544 and CA1548 were scanned-in.  There is no evidence that USS Ltd took any action over this letter.

51. TPAS sent a letter to Scottish Provident on 21 January 2004 which said,

“Having carefully read the case papers it is clear that Mrs Booth has suffered a loss of added years through no fault on her part.  Equally both Scottish Provident and USS are claiming the delay is not due to their maladministration but suggesting the fault lies with the other party.  For instance, it is suggested some of the delay was caused by information being issued with wrong customer initials.

…. Whilst it is your contention USS have been at fault I would be interested in any proposals Scottish Provident  is prepared to make that would help in the resolution to this matter. …”

52. Comments, dated 28 January 2004, recorded on Scottish Provident’s “History of Work” states that they had suspended forms for another 10 days as they had not received any [remaining] documentation yet.

53. Pensions Administrator (No.2) from USS Ltd wrote to Scottish Provident on 30 January 2004 saying they had not received any payment of the transfer value and asked Scottish Provident to forward it.

54. In response, Scottish Provident wrote again to USS Ltd on 23 February 2004.  This letter enclosed Inland Revenue CA form (but failed to say which CA form was enclosed).  Scottish Provident also said they would assume the client no longer wished to transfer the policies to USS if they did not receive the required form.  USS Ltd says form CA1544 was scanned on their Document Image System.

55. USS Ltd telephoned Keele University on 24 February 2004 and a record of the conversation says,

“Telephoned the Inst’ and they have agreed to chase the m’ber to complete the forms”.

56. Further comments on Scottish Provident’s “History of Work” record for 8 March 2004 say,

“No response to final chase, assume tv not to go ahead and ‘w’ item ended”.

57. On 23 March 2004, Pensions Administrator (No.2) from USS Ltd sent another reminder to Scottish Provident that a payment of the transfer value had not been received.

58. On 31 March 2004, Scottish Provident received CA1544.  An entry, by the fourteenth Customer Services Administrator, on Scottish Provident’s “History of Work” said “Original CA1544 in Proforma Tray”.  As this was the incorrect form, a further entry on the “History of Work”, dated the next day, says “sent CA1548 for completion”.  However, her letter of 1 April said,

“In order that we can conclude this transfer we will require the following document(s) to be completed:

· Inland Revenue CA form.

We have written to you previously … We will not proceed to transfer the above client’s funds until we receive the enclosed CA1544 [my emphasis] form completed by yourselves and signed by the client.  Please return it to me …”
In spite of this letter, USS Ltd’s document image system shows a CA1548 form was scanned-in on 2 April.

59. Pensions Administrator (No.2) from USS Ltd passed this CA form to Keele University on 6 April.

60. Keele University sent a duplicate copy of the ‘CA1548’ form, which had originally been completed on 6 January 2004, to Scottish Provident on 15 April 2004.  A handwritten note (possibly written on a Post-It Note) appears on the photocopy of this form retained by Scottish Provident, and reads “CA Form Copy to Scottish Prov.  Sent 15/04/04 AGAIN”.

61. On 23 April 2004, Scottish Provident’s “History of Work” says they telephoned Pensions Administrator (No.2) at USS Ltd about the completion of the CA form, who agreed to arrange for it to be completed and returned as soon as possible.  There is no evidence that USS Ltd took any action.

62. On 10 May 2004, USS Ltd’s Pensions Administrator (No.2) sent another letter to Scottish Provident requesting payment of the transfer value.  He also wrote to Keele University updating them that they had issued a reminder to Scottish Provident and pointed out that any delay in processing the member’s transfer could reduce the value of the member’s transferred benefits upon retirement under the application of the seven year rule quoted in the transfer offer fact‑sheet.  A copy of their letter was provided so that the Employer could hand it to the member.  Mrs Booth was notified on 14 May.

63. Almost a month later, Pensions Administrator (No.2) reminded Scottish Provident that USS was still waiting for payment of the transfer value.  Mrs Booth was given a copy of this letter, via her employer, on 8 June.

64. On 9 June 2004, Scottish Provident notified USS Ltd that they had repeatedly requested the CA form but, as it had not been returned, they had closed the case in March 2004.  It was explained that the original forms [received in December 2003] were now out‑of‑date and the transfer request must be resubmitted.  A further set of forms [e.g. Transfer‑out Election etc] were provided to USS Ltd together with a transfer value of £25,729.05.  In turn, USS Ltd wrote, on 11 June, to Keele University saying they assumed Mrs Booth did not wish to proceed with the proposed transfer.  The letter from USS Ltd was given to Mrs Booth on 17 June.

65. Meanwhile, Mrs Booth had written back to USS Ltd, on 10 June 2004, about the letter she had been handed on 8 June.  She said she was becoming increasingly alarmed at the extraordinary length of time that Scottish Provident was taking.  Following advice from TPAS, she requested a chronology of the interaction between USS Ltd and Scottish Provident, together with copies of any papers.

66. A telephone conversation took place on 18 June, evidenced by a handwritten note, between the Payroll/Pensions Manager at Keele and Scottish Provident.  Following that call, the Payroll/Pensions Manager also e-mailed Mrs Booth saying,

“I spoke to USS and Scottish Provident this morning.

…

The bottom line is that the IR form CA1548 which has been sent at least three times has still not reached them!

I have checked the address on the form and Mr T, who I spoke to, said that the address was correct and should have reached them but they do have other mail address[es].

The bottom line is that the IR requires an original form signed by you so that means that you will have to sign another form.

I have arranged with Scottish Provident to forward the forms to USS with a named contact and confirmed written address, USS in turn will forward to me, we will then forward to you for signing.

I will then send the original forms to Scottish Provident by recorded delivery.

…”

67. Scottish Provident sent a further letter, with a CA1548, to Pension Administrator (No.2) at USS Ltd on 22 June 2004.  

68. On 5 July 2004, Pensions Administrator (No.4) from USS Ltd signed section 3 of CA1548, which should have been signed by and on behalf of the Scheme Manager of the Transferring Scheme (i.e. on behalf of Scottish Provident).  Sections 5, 6 and 7 were also all completed.  However, Section 4, to be signed by Mrs Booth, was left blank.  The form was sent back to Scottish Provident, who received it on 8 July, by compliment slip, which said,

“Please find enclosed completed documents as requested.  If you have any queries please contact me on [phone number].  Regards …”.

69. In reply to Mrs Booth’s correspondence, Pensions Administrator (No.2) wrote to Mrs Booth on 6 July 2004 setting out a chronology of events.

70. Keele University provided Mrs Booth with a letter, dated 12 July 2004, which set out a chronology of events from the Employer’s perspective.

71. In July 2004, Mrs Booth contacted TPAS again.  Her letter said,

“I am writing further to your e-mail to me dated 24 December 200[3].

I did not pursue the matter further at the time, as it seemed as though the transfer was finally going through …

However, things have taken a definite turn for the worse and 19 months after [my] application I still have not had my personal pension from Scottish Provident transferred to my current occupational pension scheme with USS.

I have suspected all along that the problems lay with Scottish Provident and not USS for the following reason.  In May 1999 I had a redress payment made to me which was sent to Scottish Provident to supplement my personal pension.  This did not appear [on] my statements and despite many phone calls which elicited promises from Scottish Provident, nothing was done.  It transpired that they had credited the money to someone else’s account and it was July 2002 before the matter was settled, over three years later.

I enclose a chronology of actions of my employer’s Payroll and Pensions Section and USS over this transfer.  I do not feel that either party could have done more to assist in this matter.  Payroll and Pensions inform me that most pension transfers into USS take about 12 weeks.

I have not contacted Scottish Provident as, from past experience, I do not believe that they will respond.  However, if you believe that I should do so, please let me know.

Would you please advise me as to what action I can take over this?  I now understand that the transfer value will probably be less now than it would have been 12+ months ago and therefore I will receive a financial detriment through no fault of my own.

I look forward to your response”.

72. On 13 July 2004, Scottish Provident processed the transfer and, on 15 July, sent a letter to USS Ltd, addressed to Pensions Administrator (No.4), with which a cheque for £25,817.35 was enclosed.  This amount represented the current transfer value, of which £3,406.70 was pre-1997 protected‑rights.  A second letter was sent to Mrs Booth’s home address, telling her that the transfer had been concluded.  By this time, 16 different individuals (14 Customer Service Administrators and two Customer Service Assistants) at Scottish Provident had dealt with Mrs Booth’s transfer.

73. On 9 August, Mrs Booth contacted USS Ltd asking if they had received the transfer payment and how much pensionable service had been purchased.  She was concerned about the protracted process and that the transfer value eventually paid was lower than that quoted in December 2003 and February 2004.

74. USS Ltd replied the next day to Mrs Booth’s employer and confirmed the transfer payment from Scottish Provident had purchased 5 years and 62 days pensionable service.  This letter was given to Mrs Booth on or shortly after 13 August.

75. Mrs Booth sent a letter of complaint, dated 20 August 2004, to Scottish Provident saying that, had the transfer taken place shortly after her initial application, she would have been able to buy more pensionable service.  She believed the delay was unacceptable and had been financially detrimental to her.  She asked how they intended to redress this and compensate her.

76. Scottish Provident replied to Mrs Booth on 17 September 2004.  As Mrs Booth had previously provided a chronological sequence of events, they responded in a similar way.  Their response concluded,

“From the information available to me, I am unable to agree we have caused unnecessary delays transferring your pension fund.  USS had been aware of our requirements since December 2002 but did not provide us with the necessary documentation until July 2004.  We issued the relevant forms numerous times, including by recorded delivery.  I am therefore, unable to uphold your claim for compensation.”

77. On 23 September 2004, Mrs Booth wrote to USS Ltd enclosing a copy of Scottish Provident’s reply and, as there was some disparity as to what happened, asked for USS Ltd’s response.  She believed she had lost around one year’s pensionable service.

78. A Pensions Supervisor from USS replied to Mrs Booth’s letter on the following day saying,

“[USS] did not receive adequate information from Scottish Provident … … until 9 December 2003.  I should point out that sufficient GMP details had still not been supplied by Scottish Provident at that time …

USS Ltd received your signed acceptance form on 18 December 2003 and I note Keele University has confirmed that the relevant discharge forms were forwarded to Scottish Provident … presumably including form CA1548 … On 30 December 2003, a letter was received from Scottish Provident requesting form CA1548 be completed by yourself.  This letter and another form CA1548 were forwarded to you via Keele University that same day.  I understand that you completed this form again on 6 January 2004 and that Keele University forwarded the forms to Scottish Provident on 8 January 2004.

At this stage, USS Ltd were simply waiting for payment … However, further queries regarding CA1548 ensued, as detailed in the chronology …

… Our offer dated 9 December 2003, was based on a transfer payment of £27,937.00, when your salary was £30,660.  However, when the money was actually received the payment from Scottish Provident was £25,817.35 and at this date (six months later) service was purchased based upon your higher salary of £31,517 …

I am satisfied by the conduct of USS Ltd throughout processing this transfer and I confirm that the service credit … is correct.”

Incremental progression and cost of living awards to her salary took effect from 1 August 2003.

79. TPAS were involved, between October 2004 and June 2005, with trying to resolve Mrs Booth’s complaint with USS and Scottish Provident, including the internal dispute resolution procedure (“IDRP”).  During this time, USS Ltd initially offered, subject to Mrs Booth’s and Scottish Provident’s agreement, to return the transferred funds back to the Personal Pension Scheme.  At stage one of the IDRP, despite saying that the delays were beyond the control of USS Ltd, USS Ltd offered to increase the transfer value received by £500 as a gesture of goodwill.  Mrs Booth felt this offer would not make good her loss, and requested the next stage of IDRP.  The decision of stage two was not to uphold her complaint as the delays were not attributable to USS Ltd, although the committee felt an increase of £500 in the transfer value was appropriate since they had not kept her fully informed of the delays.

80. On 7 July 2005, Mrs Booth complained to me.

Evidence from the Employer

81. Keele University say,

81.1. They do not usually send letters to accompany pension forms as USS Ltd usually issue covering letters for them to use to send to the ceding scheme.  Form CA1548 that Mrs Booth signed on 19 June 2003 did not have an address shown in Part 3 so they sent the form to the address shown for Scottish Provident on USS Ltd’s form MO16, i.e. Scottish Provident, Personal Pension Plan Scheme A, 6 St Andrews Square, Edinburgh.  EH2 2YA.

81.2. Copies of the completed transfer papers were sent to both USS Ltd and Scottish Provident, in accordance with procedures, on 16 December 2003.

81.3. Form CA1548, signed by Mrs Booth on 6 January 2004, was sent to the address shown in Part 3 of that form, i.e. Scottish Provident, 287 St Vincent Street, Glasgow. G2 5NB.

81.4. There is no evidence of any telephone call on 24 February 2004 between USS Ltd and Keele University.  However, they do not always record telephone conversations and therefore they are unable to confirm or refute that such a call took place.

81.5. A handwritten note says a CA1548 was sent a third time to Scottish Provident on 15 April 2004.  They cannot confirm whether another original or a copy of the previous one, dated 6 January 2004, was sent as the person who dealt with this is on long‑term sickness absence.  If the form was a copy, they believe it would have been sent to Scottish Provident’s Glasgow office.

81.6. Although the Manager of the Payroll and Pensions Department made special arrangements for a fourth CA1548 to be sent by recorded delivery, they hold no further communication on this matter.  In August 2004, USS Ltd told them that the transfer had been concluded.

SUBMISSIONS

82. Mrs Booth says, 

82.1. Since joining USS, she had received three ‘Information to Members’ packs from USS Ltd.  This first pack, printed in 1994, does not mention transfers.  The second and third packs (printed in 1997 and 2003 respectively) were partly in the form of factsheets.

82.2. USS Ltd did not make any specific promises to her to deal with any part of any of the four transfers.  However, as the processing of the other three transfers went through without any requests for action on her part, other than signing the forms provided, should her participation have been required she assumed it would have been requested and at no time did this happen.

82.3. Both parties reiterate the expectation that she (and to a lesser extent Keele University) should have done more to expedite matters and USS Ltd, in particular, stress ‘there is no duty on the Trustee to advise or provide administration service to a member in relation to their options’.  Whilst she appreciates that neither party (USS or Scottish Provident) would or should advise someone whether to transfer benefits from one scheme to another, there is no indication whatsoever in USS’s factsheet that, if problems arise, it is the responsibility of the member (or their employer) to tackle them.  Nor can she find any correspondence from Scottish Provident advising her of this.

82.4. The comments from USS Ltd’s representative seem a little disingenuous.  Her understanding of the factsheet is that a member investigates whether a transfer would be possible and decides whether to go ahead once they know what benefits they would gain/lose.  However, what the ‘Points to Consider’ section clearly does not state is the implication by USS Ltd’s representative that, should any problems arise during the transfer process, the onus is upon the member to resolve them.  If this is the implication, then she believes the guide to be inaccurate and misleading.

82.5. If USS Ltd had expected her to chase Scottish Provident, she thinks it reasonable that they should have asked her to do so.  If there is no duty on the Trustee to obtain information, then surely this should be clearly stated in the factsheet along with a clear list of the responsibilities of the member and reasonable timescale expectations.  She is not an expert in these matters, they are.  It is unfair to apportion blame when expectations are not explicit and the process is far from transparent.  If nothing else is learned, she hopes USS Ltd will revise their factsheet to clarify members’ responsibilities/expectations in the transfer process.

82.6. Also, whenever she made enquiries as to progress, some action was invariably underway.  Neither USS Ltd or Scottish Provident seem to have given urgent attention to her case, despite both parties being fully aware of the length of time it was taking.

82.7. Following contact with OPAS in December 2003, they advised her that pension transfers could be lengthy and suggested contacting USS Ltd for an update.  At that time, it appeared the transfer was finally proceeding and so she did not contact USS Ltd.  It was only in 2004, after contacting OPAS again, when she was verbally told that two or three months would be a reasonable timescale for a transfer to take place that she realised how bad the delay had been.  There is no indication of what constitutes a reasonable time for a transfer to take place in USS Ltd’s factsheet.

82.8. She disagrees with Scottish Provident’s assertion that the transfer value did not vary significantly.  The transfer values at other times were £28,358.39 at 21 February 2003; £27,937.00 at 11 September 2003 and £28,424.65 at 21 February 2004.  There is an approximate £2,675/£2,250 variance between the figures at February/September 2003 and those of May 2003.  These variances may be a trivial amount to Scottish Provident but, as beneficiary, they are significant to her.

82.9. CA1548 was first provided to her in June 2003.  Had she received it sooner she would have signed it sooner.

82.10. She cannot comment as to whether or not her employer responded to the telephone conversations with USS Ltd in February 2004.  At this stage, she does not wish to add her employer as a respondent because she believes they acted properly on her behalf, although she may review this decision.

83. The legal representative of USS Ltd says,

83.1. The continuing position of the Trustee, as well as at both stages of the IDRP, is that the substance of the complaint is refuted.

83.2. USS Ltd’s procedure for the processing of transfers is detailed, organised and requires considerable resources.  It must be recognised the Trustee undertook an extremely involved task of arranging for the transfer of Mrs Booth’s benefits for no consideration and following no inherent duty on its part.

83.3. There is no duty on the Trustee to advise a member in relation to their options under the USS – case law clearly suggests that such a duty does not exist and it is for the member to be in control of her own affairs.

83.4. The rules of the USS do not provide any member with a right to have benefits from a retirement benefit scheme transferred into the USS.  The Trustee has discretion whether or not to accept such a transfer – a fact reinforced in the factsheets/literature given to Mrs Booth.  It acted reasonably in all the circumstances in complying with the rules of the USS, the duties it owed to its members and having regard to the complainant’s situation/request.  It is difficult, therefore, to conclude that there is any loss occasioned by the delay of one of her transfers to USS.  

83.5. In considering an exercise of discretion, the Trustee’s duty firmly rests with considering the best interests of the Scheme’s membership as a whole.  It is questionable whether it is in the best interests of the membership as a whole to accept the transfer in of benefits at all, but it is certainly not in the best interests of the membership as a whole for the Trustee to investigate, collate necessary information and/or liaise with interested parties to facilitate a transfer in of benefits.

83.6. It was under no duty to agree to allow the transfer in and was following its considered policy on processing requests for transfers in, in determining whether it was able to agree to accept such transfer requests.  Until such time as it exercised its discretion, the member had no benefit rights in the Scheme arising from a possible transfer payment.  Thus, what legal responsibility and, in particular, duties imposed by trust law, could it have breached prior to this point?
83.7. Absent [is] any communication from the Trustee stating that it is assuming any responsibility for the affairs of a transfer, the only duty of the Trustee with regard to a transfer request is to consider any information being provided to it in making its decision, taking into account all relevant information etc.  If the information presented to it is inadequate, the Trustee may (and this is not an absolute) inform the member seeking a transfer in of his/her benefits, what information is necessary for the application to be considered fully.

83.8. It is accepted that there has been an assumption of more than the basic trustee duty with regard to transfers arising out of the Transfer Request Form (MO16), but the extent of that duty, both in terms of what it is responsible to do and the consequences of it not completing those responsibilities or not completing them in the manner deemed “normal” are strongly questioned.

83.9. They dispute that the wording in the Transfer Request Form (MO16) should move them from a position where they have no responsibility for investigating a transfer on behalf of a member, to a position where they have total responsibility to investigate and process the relevant arrangements to effect a transfer.

83.10. There is no question that the Trustee has agreed to “investigate the transfer” but where does it in any way suggest that the Trustee is assuming responsibility to undertake 18 months of work to ensure that everything is done with regard to the transfer.

83.11. Even if they assume that the Trustee is responsible with regard to the “investigation” of the transfer (which they do not accept to the degree suggested) this still should not vest a duty on the Trustee to complete anything more than a basic investigation of the feasibility of a transfer.  There must be a difference between agreeing to investigate a transfer on behalf of a member and being deemed to have assumed responsibility for continuing all the administrative tasks and work on behalf of a member to conclude a transfer of his/her benefits.  Could not the duty of a Trustee to investigate a transfer have been concluded on first discovering the possibility of the transfer taking place?  It is unreasonable to jump to the conclusion that, because of this simple statement by the Trustee in the MO16, the Trustee should be bound with a responsibility that clearly is not intended and is contrary to the position and status of USS Ltd as trustee of the Scheme.
83.12. It seems that if a member signed MO16, there is then a duty upon the Trustee of such a degree that it will be held responsible for any financial loss to the member, if it does not complete the investigations within a reasonable period (3/4 months) and it has been deemed that there has been any maladministration on the part of the Trustee.  Should maladministration occur, this means that the Trustee is held responsible for the financial loss for the Complainant, even when there is no certainty that the Complainant’s transfer will be accepted.

83.13. On making an offer to Mrs Booth that was subsequently accepted, there can only be a limited obligation on the Trustee to oversee the transfer of benefits out of a third party scheme.  Comments from Scottish Provident suggest they were of the opinion that all obligations to procure the transfer of funds lay with the Trustee.

83.14. Once all information is received, USS Ltd aims to turn around a request for a transferred‑in benefit (i.e. service credit) within 10 working days.

83.15. No delay was caused by the actions (or omissions) of the Trustee.  It responded to all queries in short timescales and communicated with relevant parties, where necessary. 

83.16. Mrs Booth seems to have been aware of the delays and the reasons for them and chased Scottish Provident to speed up the process of her transfer.

83.17. There appear to be two major areas of delay; provision of information and form CA1548.

83.18. It initiated the transfer request immediately.  Despite numerous requests, reminders and correspondence from the Trustee to Scottish Provident, the complete details required for the purpose of calculating a transfer value in accordance with the requirements of the USS were not provided by Scottish Provident.  It cannot accept a transfer until it is certain that all the necessary consents, quotations and paperwork are completed, and possible appropriate undertakings have been provided by the transferring scheme.

83.19. It is difficult to see what further responsibility can be placed on a receiving scheme to arrange for the transfer of benefits from another retirement pension arrangement/scheme, where there is no duty to perform this task and no payment (consideration) is being received for doing it.  By pursuing its transfer procedures, it may be assumed that the Trustee is undertaking the responsibility for the project management of the transfer request.  The fact that the Trustee is, by its good intentioned actions, doing more than it is required to do, does not mean that legally the Trustee should become responsible for the transfer process and liable for any loss occasioned due to the delay in the completion of the process, even if it has made errors in completing its transfer processes.  It was required to undertake material work to chase and investigate the details required to process Mrs Booth’s transfer which it was not required as a matter of trust law or under the rules to do.  Indeed, Mrs Booth’s comments are consistent with its position that the Trustee neither had an obligation, nor made any promise, to administer or manage the transfer process.  The literature emphasises that the member should pro-actively seek information, make decisions and instruct the USS administrator accordingly.

83.20. The only legal responsibility that would seem reasonable for the Trustee to assume is to keep the relevant member informed of any delay in the process.

83.21. The Trustee was correct waiting for the details concerning the GMP amount to be forwarded to it from Scottish Provident.  Again, the literature given to Mrs Booth mentions such a requirement.  The letter, dated 14 February 2003, from Scottish Provident was not received, and even if it had been received the wrong initials are shown for the member.  GMP information accompanying the letters of 29 April and 20 May 2003 was not sufficient to process an offer.  From 6 August 2003, the Trustee, on four separate occasions, continued to make Scottish Provident aware that they had not provided sufficient GMP information.  Mindful of the complainant’s situation, the Trustee finally decided that a transfer offer would be calculated in December 2003 without full GMP information.  Following acceptance of the offer, the Trustee requested Mrs Booth’s employer to complete form CA1548. Notwithstanding the Trustee’s reasonable efforts, there followed a delay of over six months through no fault of the Trustee before a completed CA1548 was obtained.  During this period, the Trustee made further requests for this outstanding form.

83.22. It is accepted that Scottish Provident’s letter of 4 June 2003 did contain the correct name of the complainant and, if a detailed reading of that letter had been completed, the inconsistency may have been uncovered.  Nevertheless:

· 
It is reasonable for the Trustee to use the title of the letter to conduct its searches of its data to identify the correct member, particularly given the vast volumes of correspondence received on a daily basis

· 
Even if the Trustee had noticed the correct name of the complainant in the text of the letter, it would have had to go back to Scottish Provident for confirmation.  They argue that, for best practice, the Trustee would want written confirmation rather than a telephone call.

· 
The delay caused by the Trustee was minimal - Scottish Provident received the query from the Trustee eight days after its initial letter was issued; and the information in the letter of 4 June 2003 was still insufficient to determine a benefit under the Scheme rules.

83.23. Form CA1548 required Mrs Booth’s signature, however, Scottish Provident did not receive this form until 8 July 2004.  Between December 2003 and July 2004, it is apparent from the Trustee’s and Scottish Provident’s documentation that both organisations were not clear what forms had been sent to Mrs Booth and why no reply was subsequently received.

83.24. Comments by Scottish Provident suggest that, having issued CA1548 for completion, it considered its obligations within the transfer process were complete.

83.25. Form CA1544 is not required by the Trustee in the administration of the USS and so copies are not held.  The only criticism of the Trustee (although this remains unclear) could be that it did not recognise that the right GMP form was sent by Scottish Provident, which in turn was forwarded to Mrs Booth and which Scottish Provident received in March 2004.

83.26. As soon as the Trustee became aware of the difficulties in obtaining CA1548, it liaised with the employer, Keele University.  This is evidenced by its telephone call of 24 February 2004, and letters of 6 April and 11 June 2004.

83.27. There appears little, if any, sustainable legal grounds for the Trustee to be held responsible for the delay, which resulted in the reduction in value of Mrs Booth’s transfer value.

83.28. The maladministration highlighted, which seems to be a two week delay, does not warrant the apportionment of 20% liability.  Mrs Booth also has some responsibility, yet in the allocation of responsibility for loss, there is no reflection of the applicant’s responsibility in her loss.
83.29. It has been admitted at each stage of the IDRP that, with hindsight, Mrs Booth could have been kept better informed of the progress with her transfer request.  The Trustee wished to appease the concerns of the complainant and as a goodwill gesture offered to provide an augmentation of £500 to her benefits under the USS.  This offer remains open.

83.30. Even with the help of such hindsight, the Trustee has at all times acted within the confines of the Rules, the relevant legislative provisions and reasonable working practices.  The Trustee should not be viewed as having acted inappropriately or with maladministration. 

83.31. If a transfer value of £25,489.14 had been received on 1 April 2003, it would have secured a service credit of 6 years and 347 days pensionable service in USS.  This compares with 5 years and 62 days pensionable service bought by the actual transfer value.

83.32. Consideration of the role that the Trustee adopts in transfers will be reviewed following the outcome of this complaint and they wish to learn from this experience.  The Trustee takes its responsibilities very seriously and invests greatly in ensuring that it not only does what it is required to do but also what is best practice within the industry.  This issue is of considerable importance to the Trustee, taking account of the vast numbers of transfers that it completes, the responsibility that it is exposed to in completing them and its attitude to risk in permitting transfers into the Scheme in the future.  
84. Scottish Provident say,

84.1. Initially, their position remained as noted in their letters of 17 September 2004 and 15 March 2005 and they were of the view they processed Mrs Booth’s claim in the correct manner.  Following my investigation, they have latterly changed their position (see paragraph 84.19).

84.2. They originally contended that they issued transfer value information on numerous occasions but, during my investigation, they have subsequently agreed that transfer information was issued for the first time on 4 June 2003.  Although a transfer value should have been issued earlier than this date, USS Ltd did not query the fact that a transfer value was outstanding until 22 April 2003.

84.3. They have no explanation for the full request from USS Ltd not being answered other than the information they sent was not complete and they should have sent the detailed information that USS Ltd requested.

84.4. The transfer value has not varied significantly throughout the period involved, commencing at £25,686 at 20 May 2003 and finishing at £25,817 at 13 July 2004.

84.5. The transfer values quoted by Mrs Booth at 21 February and 11 September 2003, were probably taken from Mrs Booth’s benefit statements, which include terminal bonus but do not take off any market value adjustments (“MVAs”).  Both terminal bonus and MVAs were subject to fluctuation and differed hugely.  The correct transfer values were £27,157.84 at 21 February 2003 and £27,869.85 at 11 September 2003.

84.6. Whilst two items of correspondence referred to an incorrect initial for Mrs Booth, for which they have apologised, they do not feel these incidents could be considered as being responsible for the delays in processing the transfer.  Whilst they accept that USS Ltd’s document image system requires correspondence to be accurately referenced so that it is added to the correct member’s record, they believe it would be reasonable for mail to be passed to the person to whom the correspondence is addressed, i.e. the addressee, in the event the reference could not be identified.  Alternatively, USS Ltd could have telephoned the sender of the letter to clarify the correct reference.

84.7. It is apparent that a number of Scottish Provident’s letters were still not being delivered to the appropriate person in that organisation.  Their letter of 23 February 2004 confirmed they would close their file if they did not receive the CA form.  They received no response, but instead USS Ltd wrote on 23 March 2004 confirming they were still waiting for the transfer payment.

84.8. Information on the GMP was sent to USS Ltd on three occasions, i.e. 14 February 2003, 29 April 2003 and 20 May 2003.  Due to the time elapsed since they received the GMP details in February 2003, they had to contact the Inland Revenue again in September 2003 for up-to-date details.

84.9. If there is no date at which the GMP was calculated, then this is an omission of NICO not Scottish Provident.  They later said that it appeared their staff did not correctly complete the CA1555, submitted to NICO, to enable the GMP to be revalued.

84.10. They do not confirm any pre 1988 and post 1988 as it is not in their procedures to do so.  NICO provides the information on COD calculations, which they sent onto USS Ltd.

84.11. A second CA1555 was issued to NICO at USS Ltd’s request.  USS Ltd wrote and asked them for the GMP figures again and, as it is not the nature of their imaging system to make it clear to a processor if this information has been requested previously, it has resulted in a duplication of work and the GMP being requested again.

84.12. Following the acquisition of Scottish Provident by Abbey National, pensions work transferred to Glasgow in August 2001 but their office in Edinburgh did not close until the end of July 2004.  Arrangements were made with the Post Office to redirect mail to the new Glasgow address.

84.13. To enable the transfer to proceed, they needed a CA1548 form to be completed and returned.  There is no reason why Scottish Provident would have received other correspondence from Keele University and USS Ltd but not this form.  The completion of that form was requested on four occasions.  Form CA1544 (which they do not have a copy of) was received on 31 March 2004, however, this was not the correct form.  They again asked for a CA1548 on 1 April 2004.  They accept that the letter incorrectly refers to form CA1544 which is their error.  USS Ltd continually assumed that Scottish Provident had received the CA form, when this was not the case.

84.14. In reply to my office’s query as to why they did not write directly to Mrs Booth, they quite regularly conduct their business through the contact for the proposed transfer and in this instance it is USS Ltd.  It is usually easier for the receiving scheme to liaise with the client to complete CA forms, as information from both parties is required.  USS Ltd’s ASCON number, the scheme name and the client’s signature were required.

84.15. They appear to have a copy of CA1548, which was sent to them in April 2004.  This is, however, a copy of the form signed on 6 January 2004 and not an original.  They maintain that the form used to release the transfer payment was received on 8 July 2004.  They only now have a copy of this form and believe the original was sent to NICO.

84.16. Original discharge forms were signed on 15 December 2003.  They had chased three times for the outstanding information, namely a CA1548, and had no reply so they closed the request to transfer on 8 March 2004.  By 9 June 2004, as six months had passed since the initial signing of the transfer forms, they re-requested discharge forms be completed again to confirm the client’s wish to transfer.

84.17. Once they are in receipt of all documentation, they normally issue a cheque within seven to 10 working days.

84.18. The transfer value, on 16 March 2003, had they settled on this date would have been £25,489.12

84.19. Given the facts, they feel they are prepared to accept 60 percent of the responsibility for the delay of approximately 15 months.  They have offered to meet 60 percent of the costs involved with reinstating the “lost” service credit.

CONCLUSIONS

85. Mrs Booth completed the transfer form (MO16) on 20 November 2002 and sent it, via her employer, to USS Ltd.  The transfer of her benefits under the Personal Pension Scheme to USS was completed on 21 July 2004. Thus, the whole process took 20 months. Undoubtedly such a delay is unacceptable.  Generally, three/four months would be fairly typical to effect a transfer within the UK.  Looking specifically at Mrs Booth’s circumstances, I conclude that her transfer might reasonably have been completed by 1 April 2003.  Whilst there was not much difference in the amount of her transfer value between March 2003 and July 2004, the consequences of the delay meant that her salary was higher, she was 15 months’ older, and the factors used by the USS had worsened due to market conditions.  As a result of the delay therefore, her service credit was 1 year 285 days less.

86. The Factsheet merely states that a member should check whether a transfer is possible.  Transfers between certain pension contracts are prohibited e.g. personal pension scheme to a retirement annuity contract.  However, transfers from personal pension schemes to occupational pension schemes (and vice versa) are generally allowed under pension’s legislation.  Since a member has a statutory right to a transfer payment from a personal pension plan, then, in principle, such a transfer is possible between these sorts of arrangements.  Nonetheless, a receiving scheme is not obliged to accept a transfer and the Rules of the Scheme give USS Ltd discretion.  The Factsheet does not indicate that members need to obtain full transfer details.  Indeed, it says that a member should complete the Transfer Request Form (MO16) in order to provide written authority for USS Ltd to obtain these details.  The onus is therefore on USS Ltd to do so.
87. The Transfer Request Form (MO16) clearly says USS Ltd would investigate a transfer on behalf of the member and so Mrs Booth had an expectation that their role would not merely be passive.  I have noted that USS Ltd has discretion whether or not to accept a transfer in and that it is not under any duty to advise the member about their options.  Nonetheless, neither of these issues prevented it obtaining information to establish if a transfer was feasible.  Once information was obtained, USS Ltd retained its discretion about accepting a transfer and Mrs Booth could then consider her options and make an informed decision.

88. Whilst the Trustee says it strictly has no legal responsibility, or duties extending from trust law, to investigate a transfer, it admits that it undertakes much more work than it is required to do.  The Trustee accepts that it agreed to “investigate the transfer” but contends that that does not mean it accepts responsibility to ensure everything is done with regard to the transfer.  Although there may be no general legal obligation to undertake this work, the Trustee cannot escape from the fact that it agreed to “investigate the transfer”.  It now appears, rather belatedly, that the Trustee wishes to limit/quantify what “investigate the transfer” entails.  Nonetheless, I have not seen any written material quantifying what it would do or what role it expected a member to perform in obtaining transfer information.  If the Trustee wishes to significantly limit its actions in this respect, the literature should make clear just what it does propose to do. 
89. Much of the delay can be attributable to (i) the excessive time taken to quote a transfer value, (ii) the failure to provide sufficient GMP information to the receiving scheme and (iii) the events surrounding the completion of form CA1548.  Other aspects, to a lesser extent, also contributed to the delay, such as confusion over her identity and correspondence being incorrectly addressed.

90. A transfer value was specifically requested and should have been provided, along with any discharge forms, on 20 December 2002.  Scottish Provident offers no reason for not providing a transfer value until 4 June 2003.  I find that this delay amounts to maladministration.
91. Having received, on 30 December 2002, Scottish Provident’s reply, USS Ltd took no action.  I note Scottish Provident notified USS Ltd, on 3 January 2003, that they were getting GMP details.  USS Ltd offers no explanation for failing to issue a reminder to Scottish Provident for Mrs Booth’s transfer value quotation until 14 April 2003.  I note the Trustee feels it is doing more than necessary and therefore does not believe it had a responsibility to act much earlier.  I do not agree.  Having been provided with the member’s authority to obtain information, they should attempt to obtain it as soon as possible, which may require the Trustee to chase for or re-request the information on a regular and timely basis.  Having willingly volunteered to undertake to “investigate” a transfer, without imposing any particular conditions, they are accountable for their actions/inactions.  I cannot see how they can now abscond from the responsibility of performing this task.  If the Trustee only wished to perform certain tasks and not others, it should have made all parties aware of its requirements at the outset.  Furthermore, on four occasions, USS Ltd wrote to Scottish Life’s address instead of Scottish Provident.  Although all the correspondence was received by Scottish Provident after a few days, the cumulative effect did cause some delay.  I find that this also amounts to maladministration.

92. Scottish Provident’s letter of 4 June 2003 incorrectly quoted one of Mrs Booth’s initials.  I agree it is reasonable for the Trustee to use the title of a letter to conduct its initial search of its database to identify the correct member so that correspondence can be scanned into the correct member’s record.  However, a cursory glance at the correspondence would have avoided the ensuing problems in this respect and I do not think it would have been unreasonable for USS Ltd to spend some little time trying to trace the correct member.  Returning an item of post should be the last resort.  I also see force with Scottish Provident’s assertion that it would be reasonable for mail to be passed to the person to whom the correspondence is addressed, as they would be familiar with the case.  It has been said the delay caused was relatively small e.g. 8 days.  It is unclear whether USS Ltd kept a copy of the 4 June letter or that Scottish Provident returned it when they apologised on 23 June.  Despite Scottish Provident telling Mrs Booth, in July 2003, that they had re-issued the transfer value, USS Ltd certainly kept asking for it in July and August 2003.  This indicates to me that the confusion caused may have resulted in a delay of rather more than a few days.

93. By 12 February 2003, Scottish Provident knew the COD calculation.  They could have sent a copy of CA1712 and the accompanying schedule (CA1712A) to USS Ltd, but there is no indication that they did so.  Instead, Scottish Provident chose to communicate the GMP information by separate letter.  Whilst the 14 February 2003 letter gave the amount of GMP, it omitted certain other crucial information which USS Ltd needed.  It stated the GMP was ‘all pre 1997 contributions’, but that statement added nothing since GMPs ceased to accrue with effect from 5 April 1997.  It was far more important to notify the split of GMP accrued between pre 5 April 1988 and post 6 April 1988, as both these elements of GMP escalate differently during the course of payment.  The fact that Scottish Provident did not insert a date in section 8 of CA1555 was not wrong, although it would have been helpful to have the GMP revalued by NICO to the present day.  However, having chosen not to have the GMP revalued, it was crucial that Scottish Provident told USS Ltd the date at which the GMP was stated (i.e. 30 November 1986).  USS Ltd could have then revalued the GMP figure themselves to the present day and/or to State Pension Age.  These omissions by Scottish Provident amount to maladministration.

94. USS Ltd did not, initially, receive Scottish Provident’s letter of 14 February 2003, but a copy was supplied on 29 April.  As I have said above, this information was insufficient and USS Ltd asked for a copy of the calculation.  Despite this, Scottish Provident simply provided a further copy of their 14 February letter, on 20 May 2003.  USS Ltd, quite correctly, continued to ask for GMP details.

95. By mid-August 2003, USS Ltd had received transfer value information from Scottish Provident but were still waiting for full GMP details and made a further request.  Scottish Provident wrote to NICO again on 11 September.  As Scottish Provident had already received this information, such action was inappropriate and delayed matters further.  I note Scottish Provident say their system does not show that this information has been requested previously nor is it their procedure to check their files.  Those failings do not excuse the confusion and also amount to maladministration.

96. By December 2003, I see that one of the pension administrators at USS Ltd took the initiative and questioned Scottish Provident about the partial GMP information that had been supplied previously to them in April 2003.  It is a pity that such action was not taken sooner.

97. Once USS Ltd had quoted the benefit that could be secured by a transfer in, Mrs Booth made her decision within a week to accept the terms of the Trustee’s (conditional) offer as contained in the transfer statement and notes.  Having had the offer from USS accepted, it is incumbent upon the Trustee to facilitate the transfer.
98. The forms that Scottish Provident had sent, in December 2002, were signed on 15 December 2003 with the exception of the CA1548.  I am satisfied that form CA1548 was included with the transfer documentation that Scottish Provident sent to USS Ltd because it was scanned in on 30 December 2002.  It is, however, unclear why form CA1548 had become detached from the other transfer forms.  Had the transfer value and GMP information been quoted sooner, it is likely that all the transfer documentation, including CA1548, would have been signed at the same time and returned together.

99. Form CA1548 was given to Mrs Booth by her employer and she signed it for the first time, on 19 June 2003, and returned it to her employer.  The employer maintains they posted this, using the address Mrs Booth had supplied on form MO16, to Scottish Provident in Edinburgh.  However, by this time, no pensions work was being undertaken by Scottish Provident in Edinburgh, having been moved to Glasgow a couple of years earlier.  It is unclear whether non‑pensions staff, had they received this form, would have known what to do with it.  USS Ltd point out that Mrs Booth signed this form prior to knowing what benefits were being offered.  It is unclear who sent this form to the employer but it is likely to have been USS Ltd.  I cannot speculate on whether or not this CA1548 was the one that Scottish Provident had originally sent in December 2002.  Mrs Booth says she signed it because she thought it had to be completed.  This may explain why no CA1548 accompanied the other transfer forms signed by Mrs Booth on 15 December 2003.

100. On some occasions, Scottish Provident issued just form CA1544 (instead of CA1548) and on other occasions, both CA1544 and CA1548 were sent.  The purpose of CA1544 is to notify NICO that protected rights have been transferred from one Personal Pension Plan to another, which was not what was happening in this instance.  Scottish Provident eventually received, in March 2004, a completed CA1544.  Issuing the wrong CA forms amounts to maladministration.

101. A second CA1548 was signed by Mrs Booth on 6 January 2004.  Again, Mrs Booth’s employer say they sent this form.  The policy numbers were not shown on the form, although it would have been possible to trace the policyholder, using Mrs Booth’s full name and National Insurance number which were shown.  It is difficult to accept that two CA1548 forms went astray in the post, and I find as a fact that, more likely than not, Scottish Provident mislaid at least one of them.

102. I also note that, during 2004, USS Ltd continued to request payment of the transfer value, without knowing whether a CA1548 had or had not been completed.  It seems to me that it would have been more sensible if they had put their energy into first establishing that form CA1548 had been completed rather than blindly keep requesting a transfer value.  Furthermore, they did not take any action over Scottish Provident’s letter in mid-January 2004 and the accompanying CA form, which amounts to maladministration.

103. Keele University sent form CA1548 again to Scottish Provident on 15 April 2004, although they are unsure whether a third CA1548 or a copy of the second CA1548 was sent.  Scottish Provident has a scanned image of this form, indicating that they received it.  Having examined that form, it appears to me to be a photocopy of the one signed on 6 January 2004, since it also includes Keele’s handwritten note of 15 April.  Nevertheless, a photocopy of CA1548 would not be acceptable to NICO, who would need an original signature.

104. Scottish Provident continued to request completion of CA1548.  Since only Mrs Booth’s signature was required on CA1548, I cannot understand why Scottish Provident did not write to Mrs Booth directly.  In an attempt to resolve matters, a pensions administrator from USS Ltd signed CA1548, on 5 July 2004, purportedly on behalf of the Scheme Manager.  Scottish Provident should never have accepted this CA1548.  Despite not having a CA1548 with Mrs Booth’s original signature on it, Scottish Provident settled the transfer payment in mid‑July 2004.  It is unclear whether they accepted the duplicate CA1548 that Mrs Booth signed on 6 January or the CA1548 erroneously completed by USS Ltd.

105. Had Scottish Provident quoted a transfer value in December 2002, and provided GMP details to USS Ltd by 16 February 2003, then USS Ltd could have provided Mrs Booth with details of the benefit from this transfer by 2 March.  Assuming Mrs Booth made her decision within six days, it is likely that the transfer forms, including CA1548, would have been returned to Scottish Provident by 16 March 2003.  Allowing 10 working days for Scottish Provident to process the transfer, a cheque would have been sent around 30 March which USS Ltd could have received by 1 April 2003.  Based on a transfer value of £25,489.12, as at 16 March 2003, being received by USS Ltd on 1 April 2003, a pensionable service credit of 6 years and 347 days would have been secured.  This is 1 year 285 days more than Mrs Booth actually received.

106. It is clear that both USS Ltd and Scottish Provident went about things in a less than structured fashion and there is a catalogue of aspects which each could have handled better.  Scottish Provident, as Mrs Booth’s Personal Pension Plan provider, had a responsibility to act efficiently for her.  Mrs Booth had been a member of the USS since 1996, so they too had a responsibility to handle matters efficiently.

107. It is impossible to apportion responsibility precisely for the delays, although it is noteworthy that her other transfers into the USS went perfectly smoothly, suggesting that there were not systemic failings on the part of USS.

108. Scottish Provident accept the bulk of the responsibility, but in my view they underestimate their share of the blame for the delay which I would put at 80%.

109. USS Ltd is under the mistaken belief that the balance of the liability relates to a two week delay resulting from them incorrectly addressing correspondence.  If this had been the only maladministration, this would not have equated to a 20% liability.  There was inactivity between December 2002 and April 2003 and USS Ltd must bear some responsibility for the dilatory action during this period.  Furthermore, there is no evidence that they took any action over Scottish Provident’s correspondence, received in mid‑January, which also contributed to the delay.
DIRECTION

110. At the start of the next month from the date of this Determination, the USS Ltd shall calculate the cost of increasing Mrs Booth’s service credit to 6 years and 347 days, i.e. an additional 1 year 285 days, and shall ask Scottish Provident within seven days to remit 80% of this amount to them.  USS Ltd will provide a copy of their calculations to Scottish Provident.
111. Within 14 days of receiving the above request, Scottish Provident shall pay the said amount to the USS Ltd, so that the sum is received within the same month in which the cost was calculated.

112. USS Ltd shall bear the balance of the cost and increase Mr Booth’s pensionable service accordingly.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

26 June 2007

- 1 -


